## Government of Jammu & Kashmir **Health & Medical Education Department**

Civil Secretariat – Srinagar/Jammu

\*\*\*

Subject: Inauguration/dedicating/laying foundation stone of various mega projects including 13 Projects under PM-ABHIM/ECRP and 6 Mobile food Testing Vans of J&K by Hon'ble Prime Minister of India from Rajkot, Gujarat on 25th February -

nomination of Nodal Officer thereof

Government Order No: 120 -JK(HME) of 2024

Dated: 23 -02-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the nomination of **Shri Nazim Zai Khan (IAS), Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K** as the Nodal Officer for Inauguration/dedicating/laying foundation stone of various mega projects including 13 Projects under PM-ABHIM/ECRP and 6 Mobile food Testing Vans of J&K by Hon'ble Prime Minister of India from Rajkot, Gujarat on 25<sup>th</sup> of February 2024.

The Nodal Officer shall look into various aspects of organizing the event including adequate site preparation at all the venues in J&K, monitoring minute to minute program and coordinating with all stakeholders to ensure seamless conduct of the Mega event to make it a Grand Success.

## By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

## Sd/(Dr Syed Abid Rasheed Shah), IAS Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

No: HD/Coord/Misc/2024-02 Dated: 23-02-2024

## Copy for information to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K
- 4. Deputy Commissioners.....(All)
- 5. All HoDs of Health & Medial Education Department, J&K.
- 6. Director Achieves, Archeological & Museum, J&K
- 7. Director Information, J&K.
- 8. State Informatics Officer NIC with request to make necessary arrangements for the video conference.
- 9. PPS to Chief Secretary J&K
- 10.PS to Commissioner/Secretary Information Technology Department
- 11.PS to Secretary, H&ME Department.
- 12. Govt. Order File (w3scs).
- 13. Concerned file.

(Dr Des Raj Bhagat)

Additional Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department